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Four-Year Review of Atmos Energy Corporation’s Pipeline Safety Public Awareness

Program for the Period from June 2019, to June 2022
(RP 1162 Plan Years 13, 14, 15 and 16)

GENERAL

Pipeline Safety, in coordination with Corporate Communications, met on May 9, 2022 to
assess and review Atmos Energy Corporation’s Pipeline Safety Public Awareness Program
for the Plan Years 13 through 16. During this review, the team considered information for
Plan Years 13 through 16 including stakeholder survey assessment data and reports, annual
self-assessments, supplemental communications, and program process improvements. The
four Identified Stakeholder Audiences in areas we operate are: the Affected Public, Public
Officials, Emergency Response Officials, and Excavators. The review included the Atmos
Energy Corporation Key Messages and the effectiveness of these messages to the four
Identified Stakeholder Audiences:

Pipeline purpose and reliability

Awareness of hazards and prevention measures, including cross bores
Emergency preparedness

How to recognize and respond to a leak

How to report a natural gas release or incident

One-Call notification requirements

Right-of-way encroachment

Pipeline location information available in the National Pipeline Mapping System
(NPMS)

How to obtain additional safety information and how to contact Atmos Energy

Upon completion of the review, the following findings and recommendations were
determined:

Affected Public

There was significant improvement in reaching the Affected Public about pipeline
safety and providing information about what to do in a pipeline emergency.

Overall survey findings indicate a strong understanding of who to call in the case
of a gas leak.

With respect to our radio messaging effectiveness, Atmos Energy will continue to
evaluate communications to the Affected Public.
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Public Officials

Overall awareness of pipelines remains high. Awareness is relatively stable with
2018. Public Officials continue to show a significant higher awareness then School
Officials.

Methodology on messaging is statistically sound for the overall group. There may
be an opportunity to improve school official awareness through increased
messaging.

Continued efforts by our managers of public affairs, along with the mailed
communications to Public Officials, may enhance the effectiveness of our robust
public messaging efforts.

Preferred method of receiving communication is via email followed closely by
direct mail.

Emergency Officials

Survey results for all messaging were very strong and demonstrate the success of
utilizing our liaison program and communications.

Review of the program indicates we are effectively communicating our key
messages to this stakeholder group.

Preferred method of receiving communication is via email or internet.

Excavators

Survey results were very high for utilizing the 811 services, identifying the signs
of a natural gas leak, and emergency procedures if a natural gas leak is suspected.

Review of the program indicates we are effectively communicating our key
messages to this stakeholder group.

Preferred method of receiving communication is via email or internet.
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Four-Year Review of Atmos Energy Corporation’s Pipeline Safety Public Awareness

Program for the Period from June 2019, to June 2022
(RP 1162 Plan Years 13, 14, 15 and 16)

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

Affected Public
Survey Methodology

Atmos Energy Corporation surveyed the Affected Public in 2019, 2020, 2021 and 2022.
The 2022 review survey was conducted by telephone interviews between January 14 and
February 28, 2022. The average survey lasted approximately 13 minutes and included both
open-ended and closed-ended questions. Respondents were selected from the general
public among heads of household 18 years of age and older. A total of 1,000 surveys were

completed with a margin of error of +/-3.1 at a 95% confidence level.

=

2006
2010
2014
2018

Atmos
Energy

2022

156
111
300
111
111

144
189
301
111
111

Completed Interviews by Region

[ ]
LA | Ms | Ky | TN | VA [Mid-Tex] WrX | Total |
310 306 300 230 37 316 300

300
300
111
111

300
300
111
111

300
300
111
111

185
300
111
111

55
301
111
111

300
300
112
112

2,099

300 2,040
300 2,702
111 1,000
111 1,000
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e Survey Findings

The survey shows that, for residents who recall the pipeline safety communication,
television remains the most cited source at 53%. Bill inserts are up significantly from prior
time periods at 42%. Radio spots mentions continue to be steady with our 2006 baseline
of 9% and actually indicate an increase to 11%. This indicates that our radio message
frequency and penetration continue to remain effective. Atmos Energy will continue to
evaluate the methodologies used to provide messaging to the Affected Public.

Source of Pipeline Safety Communication (Top Mentions)
Those who Recall Pipeline Safety Communicaiton

Television ﬁ
oy,
42%
Bill insert i
q o+
0%4

0y
Brochure/letter/direct mail - not in ans’“ w2022 (n=298
bill S 1ReY w2018 (n=301

( )
( )
RS 2014 (n=699)
( )
( )

Newspaper r— 1‘? A ® 2010 (n=554
° 2006 (n=518

12%
Internet ot
ql‘l ¢

11%
Radio ME/L1av,
q%‘}na%
0% 100%
A Indi igni i current and previous fime periods.
@14. And where specifically did you read, see, or hear this information — that is, was it in a printed brochure mailed fo you, a radio a izl a

the Infernet, in your ufility bill or someplace else? [Aszked of thoze who recall communications]
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Four-Year Review of Atmos Energy Corporation’s Pipeline Safety Public Awareness
Program for the Period from June 2019, to June 2022
(RP 1162 Plan Years 13, 14, 15 and 16)

The survey continues to show that the 37% of the public would call the local gas utility
over calling 811 to identify underground pipelines or buried utilities.

How to Determine if There are Underground Pipelines (Top Mentions)
Total Affected Public

Call local gas utility company [non-
specific]

Dial 811
m 2022 (n=1000)
m2018 (n=1000)
Call Atmos Energy 2014 (n=2702)
H 2010 (n=2040)
2% 2006 (n=2099)
Call the state "One Call" nhumber {;’/

o

TO
Don't know ls‘%‘:{*
s o
0% 100%

When asked about signs that would suggest a natural gas leak aided by the surveyor, over
90% of participants mentioned smell (“rotten egg” or “skunk like” odor) followed by 87%
of participants mentioning unusual hissing, whistling, or roaring sound occurring near the
ground.

Signs that Suggest a Natural Gas Pipeline Leak (aided)
Total Affected Public

Unusual smell, "rotten egg" or "skunk-
like" odor

Unusual hissing, whistling or roaring
sound occurs near the ground

Vegetation above or near the pipeline

appears to be dead or dying for no 2022 (n=1000)
apparent reason m 2018 (n=1000)
m2014 (n=2702)
Bubbling creek or pond* = 2010 (n=2040)
2006 (n=2099)
Dense fog or blowing dirt* NA o
NA
NA
R
%
Dry spots in moist areas™ |NA %1 -
NA
NA
0% 100%
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10.0

Consistent with 2018, when aided, 62% indicated that they would leave the area then call

911

or the gas company if they suspected a leak. The overall survey indicates a strong

understanding of who to call in the case of a gas leak as exemplified with consistent results

over

the past surveys.

Which ONE of these steps would you be most likely to take? (aided)
Total Affected Public

B82%
Leave the area and then call 9-1-1

or the gas company 62%

60%

Call 9-1-1 or the gas company and
then leave the area

m2022 (n=1000)
m2018 (n=1000)
=2014 (n=2702)

Call 9-1-1 or the gas company but
be sure NOT TO LEAVE until help
arrived

Leave the area and take no further
action

0% 100%

There has been an increase since 2014 in the public’s ratings with the information that
Atmos Energy provides concerning pipeline emergencies.

0.0 -

/n=
2022
2018
2014
2010

Providing Information on What to Do in Emergency

_Mean Rating . 2010 . 2014 . 2018 . 2022

7675
Vgl MUA
6.6 6.8
6.56.4 64
5g 61 ¥+ 6.0
a1 56
49
Total co KS LA VA Mid-TX WTX
Atmos
Energy
1000 111 111 111 111 111 i1t 111 112 111
1000 111 111 111 111 111 111 111 112 111
2702 300 301 300 300 300 300 301 300 300 40
2040 111 189 300 300 300 185 300™ 300 300

6
JXN-NTSB-002738



When asked about the dangers associated with a gas leak, the public mostly identifies
explosions at 68% followed by fire/flames at 38%. The study also shows an increase in
the awareness that a gas leak could cause poisoning, suffocation, or injury/death.

Dangers Associated with Unintended Release of Natural Gas*
(Top Mentions)
Total Affected Public

Explosion”
Fire/Flames™

Death/Could kill/injure you
m2022 (n=1000)
(n=1000)
2014 (n=2702)
( )
( )

Inhalation/Suffocation
m2010 (n=2040

2006 (n=2099

Sickness/Poisoning

0% 100%

*In 2006 and 2010 the response option was Explosion/Flames. Beginning in 2014 responses indicating explosion or fire/fflames were kept separate.
4 Indicates significant differences between current and previous time periods.
Q2A. As far as you know, what would be the danger associated with an unintended release of natural gas from a pipeline?
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Public Officials

Survey Methodology

Telephone and online interviews were conducted between January 18 to February 27, 2022.
A total of 481 surveys (151 phone and 330 web) were conducted. Of these, 270 were
surveys from Public Officials, and 211 were surveys from School Officials. The survey
averaged about 15 minutes in length and contained both open-end and closed-end
questions. Of the 481 surveys completed, the margin of error is about +/-4.4 at a 95%
confidence level.

Survey Findings

Steady with the 2018 results, the survey reveals that 9 out of 10 Public Officials indicated
that they are aware of pipelines in their area. The same awareness among School Officials
is lower at 71%. Less than one third of the Public and School Officials surveyed indicated
that they pay close attention to the safety messages. Email continues to be the preferred
method to receive information.

About half of the Public Officials say that have received safety information about natural
gas pipelines, while only three in ten School Officials indicated that they received
information. Most School Officials (70%) indicate that the safety information they
received came from a letter or mailing from Atmos Energy, whereas 49% and 44% Public
Officials indicate they received the safety information via letter (49%) or brochure (44%),
respectively, from Atmos Energy.

Overall awareness of pipelines in their areas remains high. Awareness is relatively stable
with 2018, with Public Officials showing a higher awareness then School Officials.

% Aware of Pipelines in Their Area

%Yes
84% 82%
0%
n=600 n=360 n=240 n=419 n=254 n=165 n=481 n=270 n=211
2016 2018 2022
) . . Public School
Public Officials and School Officials Total N N
U Indicates significant differences between current and previous fime periods. l Officials Officials
Q1. Would you say that, in general, you are aware of natural gas pipelines in your area?
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Furthermore, the percentage of officials mentioning the 811 Call Center as a source for
information on pipelines decreased. However, the percentage of officials mentioning

Atmos Energy or another pipeline company as a source for information on pipelines rose
to 35%.

Information Sources for Locating Natural Gas Pipelines (Top Mentions)

2016 2018 2022
The 8-1-1 Call Cent 21, S
e 8-1-1 Call Center 9%
Atmos Energy or another pipeline 20;5% ¥ 29.;5%
company —CD —— )
Total
A city, county or state highway f;’ GE;Z' (2016: n=600;
department h L 2018:n=419;
10% 2022: n=481)
. - . 5% 4%
The National Pipeline Mapping 7% 5% W Public Officials
System r2% rZ% (2016° n=360;
2018:n=254;
2% 1% 2022: n=270)
City or county maps B 2% r 4%
2% m School Officials
(2016: n=240;
N i 5% 3% 2018:n=165;
Your state public utility I
commission L3;"’% l 51"& 2022 n=211)
100% 0% 100% 0% 100%

Awareness of the National Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS) among Public Officials and
School Officials declined, with School Officials’ awareness remaining lower than that of
Public Officials.

% Aware of National Pipeline Mapping System
100% -

0% -
n=573 n=343 n=230 n=398 n=237 n=161 n=461 n=255 n=206
2016 2018 2022
Total l Public l School
Indicates significant differences between Public Officials and School Officials i i
CD\M* Indicates significant differences between current and previous time periods. Officials Officials

Q3. Are you aware of the National Pipeline Mapping System? It is an online site operated by the U-S Department of Transportation.
(Among those who would not use the NPMS as a source first)
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Approximately four out of ten officials recalled receiving pipeline safety information,
which is less than the results from the 2016 and 2018. Public Officials continued to indicate
that they recalled receiving this information at a higher mark than School Officials.

100% - % Received Safety Information Regarding Natural Gas and Pipelines

0%
n=573 n=343 n=230 n=419  n=254 n=165 n=481 n=270 n=211
2016 2018 2022
Public School
O Indicates significant differences between Public Officials and School Officials. Total Officials Officials

e Indicates significant differences between current and previous time periods.
Q7. In the past year or so, has your office or department recelved any safefy information regarding natural gas and pipelines?

Among those who recall receiving safety information, more than half recall letters or
mailings from Atmos Energy, with School Officials indicating receipt of these materials at
a significantly higher level than in 2018, and at a higher level than Public Officials.
Together, fewer officials recall receiving information from the 811-call center or by
attending a pipeline safety class as compared to 2018.

Source of Safety Information

2016 2018 2022
In a letter or mailing from Atmos 57% 543 55%
50% 40% 42%
In a brochure from Atmos Ener 45%
e —— 57 — Rl
25 0%
The 8-1-1 Call Center " 30 L Total
24% 2% 5% (21]1(?': n=32f1;

In an Atmos Energy customer bill e 2% o R, 53:1133?—221013']
During a professional or 15% 4 ® Public Officials
association meeting ﬁ 1 i H,& (2%?‘136: n:égE;

n= L
By attending a pipeline safety 389 2634 - 2022: n=140)
class nearby 7% & 4% €Dy 2% 2 m School Officials
At a personal meeting with an 18% 13% (2D1§: njﬁg; )
Atmos Energy representative |ms ‘E?M Hﬁ % ﬁgg]nﬂiﬂ 2022
4% 3% 4%
Don't know/Refused o
n’ Wi I :‘: *2 (5% ) 455;
0% 100% 0% 100% 0% 100%

O indicates significant differences between Public Officials and School Officials.
44 Indicates significant differences between current and previous time periods.
Q8. How did you receive that information? (Amang those who recalied receiving safefy information)
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Four-Year Review of Atmos Energy Corporation’s Pipeline Safety Public Awareness
Program for the Period from June 2019, to June 2022

(RP 1162 Plan Years 13, 14, 15 and 16)

As mentioned previously, email continues to be the most preferred method to receive
pipeline safety communications followed relatively closely by direct mail.

Email

Direct mail

Online materials on company websites or
public sites like YouTube

Meeting personally with a representative
from Atmos Energy or another natural...

Articles in publications dealing with
government, administration, education,..

Presentation at a professional or
association meeting

A class or seminar near me

| do not want to receive information about
pipeline safety

Don't know/ Refused

2018

"

21% )
2%
—
26%
28%
22%

—

24%

— o

20%

ﬁg 26%
2%

Preferred Method for Receiving Pipeline Safety Communications

2022

58%

43%
—
43%
27%

—D

23%

— T

22%

—
240

26%
149

D)

%
4%
2%
2%

2%
1%

Total
(2016: n=600;
2018:n=419;
2022- nzdﬁl)l
m Public Officials
{2016: n=360;
2018:n=254;
2022 n=270)
m School Officials
(2016: n=240;
2018:n=165;
2022: n=211)

. T
100% 0%

1
100%

Of those officials who provided specific ways to improve natural gas safety
communications, more frequent meetings/seminars was a top mention among Public
Officials, while School Officials were most likely to mention electronic communications.

2016

More frequent meetings/
seminars

Electronic communication

Leak/pipeline safety information

Satisfied/ no problems

Personal contact

None

Don’t know/ Refused

(Top Mentions)

Suggestions to Improve Communications

2018 2022
1% 15%
-3'%13% D
10% 11%
a9% 10%
7% . 10% Total
I 10% (2016: n=600;
. e
el D n=48n)
6% e  Public Officials
(2016: n=360;
u% o 2018.n=254.20
10% 221 n=270)
17% 13% M School Officials
. 14% (2016: n=240;
13% "% 2018:n=165;20
22:n=211)
;i %
15% - 17%
0% 100% 0% 100%.
11
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Nearly six in ten officials are aware of emergency plans to evacuate in case of a natural gas
leak, with the results being higher for School Officials. Public Officials are more likely to
cite that the decisions to evacuate lies with the fire department as compared to School

Officials.

Awareness of Emergency Plans in Case of Evacuation Due to Natural Gas Leak

2016 2018 2022
Yes, gas leaks and other kinds of 56% 57%
pipeline incidents are covered in 1% 7%
our emergency plans = @ - @
We have emergency plans, but we 7% 7%
would evacuate only if a gas leak is 7% 7%
found, not if one is just suspected 9% 8%
Any decision to evacuate due to a Total
gas leak or pipeline incident would 20% 18% (2016: n=600;
have to be made by the fire chief, @ 2018-n=419 !
an emergency incident commander 6% 9% 2022 n:481¢)
or some other senior official
¥ Public Officials
No, we do not have emergency 9% 8% (2016: n=360;
plans that | know of to deal with a @ 5% 2018'n=254;
gas leak or pipeline incident 6% 8% 2022: n=270)
m School Officials
e i Sotneies
Don't know/Refused 9% A
r5% 1 5% 2022: n=211)
100% 0% 100% 0% 100%
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Emergency Officials/First Responders

Survey Methodology

In order to better gauge public awareness efforts, Atmos Energy began surveying
Emergency Officials/First Responders with its 2018 review. The 2018 results are used as
a baseline for future 4 Year Reviews. Three hundred Emergency Officials/First
Responders were surveyed by telephone between January 17, 2022, and February 8, 2022.
The surveys averaged 12.6 minutes in length and contained both open-end and closed-end
questions. There is a margin of error of +/-5.4 at a 95% confidence level.

Survey Findings

Consistent with 2018, virtually all First Responders are aware of pipelines in their area.
Nearly four in ten could call 811 first to determine the locations of any pipeline in their
areas.

Seven in ten First Responders indicated that they have received natural gas safety
information in the past year, which is lower than 2018. Mentions of personal contact from
Atmos Energy are also down from 2018, which is likely attributable to the COVID-19
pandemic.

Unsafe digging continues to be the most mentioned cause of damage to underground
pipelines. Most First Responders indicated that the rotten egg or skunk like smell is a sign
of a gas leak, and mentions are up when compared to 2018.

Of those who gave suggestions for improving communications about gas safety, First
Responders’ top mentions include increased contact/communication and additional
training. The most preferred method for receiving safety communications is via
email/online.

13
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% Aware of Pipelines in their Area
Total First Responders

HYes BNo

100% 3% 2%

0%
2018 2022

(n=300) (n=300)

When directly asked about the National Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS), 63% of
respondents indicated that they are aware of it, which is down from 2018. When combining
both prompted and unprompted mentions of the NPMS, approximately three in four First
Responders indicated that they are aware of the system.

14
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% Aware of National Pipeline Mapping System
Total First Responders

mYes mNo/DK
100%

0%
2018 2022

(n=251) (n=259)
Consistent with 2018, virtually all First Responders indicated that they are aware of 811.

Awareness of 811 Number to Call to Have Underground
Facilities Marked Prior to Digging
Total First Responders

EmYes ENo

100% 1% 2%

0%

2018 2022
(n=300) (n=300)

15
JXN-NTSB-002747



When questioned about receiving messaging about gas pipelines, of those who indicated
that they received this information, 51% recalled the Atmos Energy mailing or attending a
safety class. 71% of First Responders indicated that they received natural gas safety
information in the past year, which is down from 2018.

Source of Safety Information

Total First Responders

In a letter or mailing from Atmos
Energy

By attending a pipeline safety class
nearby

In a brochure from Atmos Energy
W 2022 (n=213)

During a professional or association W 2018 (n=254)

meeting

From a state 811 One-Call Center or
damage-prevention group

At a personal meeting with an Atmos
Energy representative

In an Atmos Energy customer bill

DK/Refused

0% 100%

% Received Safety Information about Natural Gas Pipelines
Total First Responders

EYes No/DK
100%

0%
2018 2022

(n=300) (n=300)

16
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When asked if they knew the number to call in order to notify Atmos Energy of a gas leak,
65% responded that they know the number. Approximately 29% of respondents indicated
that, while they may not know the number ofthand, they do know where to obtain that
number.

Employees’ Knowledge of Number to Call to Alert
Atmos Energy in case of a Natural Gas Leak
Total First Responders

Know the number

82%"
‘ ) 29%
Don't know it, but they know where to get it m2022 (n=300)
m2018 (n=300)
6%
Don't know/Refused
3%
0% 100%

About three in four First Responders indicated that their agency has sufficient knowledge,
training, and equipment to respond to a natural gas emergency.

Agency’s Knowledge, Training and Equipment
to Respond to a Natural Gas Emergency
Total First Responders

HYes No/DK
100%

0%
2018 2022

(n=300) (n=300)

17
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Of those indicating some degree of lacking on how to respond to a natural gas emergency,

38% of respondents indicated that they needed training. Those indicating they needed

equipment is lower when compared to 2018.

Areas of Improvement in Agency’s Knowledge, Training
or Equipment to Respond to a Natural Gas Emergency
Among those that do not have sufficient knowledge

Training

Equipment

Other agencies respond to these
situations

Knowledge

Employees/staff

Other

No/None/Not any/Nothing

Don't know/ Refused

52% T

m 2022 (n=60)
2018 (n=56)

1
100%

When asked what the most preferred method way of receiving pipeline safety information,
those respondents indicating via internet or email rose from 2018. Those indicating taking
a class or attending a professional meeting declined.

Preferred Source of Pipeline Safety Information
Total First Responders

Internet or email

Direct mail

Taking a class or attending a
professional meeting

Meeting personally with a
representative from Atmos..

m Most Preferred

Second-most preferred
Through a CD or DVD-based
training program

In engineering, planning or
other professional publications

1
100%

Internet or email

Direct mail

Taking a class or attending a
professional meeting

Meeting personally with a

! W Most Preferred
representative from Atmos..

Second-most preferred

Through a CD or DVD-based
training program

In engineering, planning or »
other professional publications

Don't know/ Refused 1P%

0% 100%

18
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Excavators
Survey Methodology

A total of 362 Excavators were surveyed online between January 19, 2022, and February
6, 2022. The surveys averaged approximately 15 minutes in length and contained both
open-end and close-end questions. The margin of error for the completed interviews is
about +/-5.1% at a 95% confidence level.

Survey Findings

Virtually all Excavators indicated awareness of the 811 service, up slightly from 2018. In
addition, 97% of Excavators reported that would call 811 before starting an excavation
project, a significant improvement from 2018.

The survey results indicate that the characteristic rotten egg odor and hissing/roaring sound
are the two most recognized signs of a leak by Excavators. These are closely followed by
dirt blowing and bubbles in standing waters.

Over one-half of Excavators indicated that they received gas safety communications via
email, an increase from 2018. The internet is the second most citied source for receiving
safety communications. Of those Excavators who provided suggestions on how to improve
safety communications, improving marking/locating services was most mentioned
followed by being satisfied with current communications.

Awareness of One-Call Service (811)
Total Excavators

mYes mNo

100% 204, <19%,

0%
2018 2022

(n=301) (n=362)

19
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Preparations Before Digging —
Locating Underground Utility Lines
Total Excavators

Look for pipeline markers or signs -231/:"3

Call the gas company/pipeline companies in the m%
area 18%T

Use city or county maps to identify pipelines H/‘H 191 m2022 (n=362)

. . . m2018 (n=301)
Locate the line ourselves (not using city or county H,%
maps) 8%t

1%
Other h ot

We don't usually do anything/Nothing “ il/:/"

0% 100%

When asked about reactions to a suspected gas leak, the majority of Excavators recognized
keyways to react to a natural gas pipeline gas leak, such as by securing the area and keeping
others away and calling 911 and then the operator.

Reaction to a Natural Gas Pipeline Leak
Total Excavators

2022 2018
(n=362) (n=301)
Definitely/Probably Should NOT mDefinitely/Probably Should Definitely/Probably Should NOT mDefinitely/Probably Should
Securing the area by keeping others away 1 <1
Avoiding any actions that could create a <1 > n
spark or flame

w

Calling 911 and then the pipeline operator

Leaving the area and walking upwind to a
safe distance

Turning off any machinery or equipment in
the area

-

| I

&
e e ©
w

Evacuating the area immediately a

Assisting emergency and pipeline personnel
when they arrive

s
o

£ o
| !
©
]

Closing any pipeline valves nearby P =0

Attempting to stop the leak before itgets |,
worse

1 Indicates significant differences between cumrent and previous time perinds.
@0_1-Q8_9. Towhat extent {if at all) do you think you shouid do each of the following # 2 natural gas pipeline leak occurs...?

20
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Consistent to prior years, upon being asked if they or someone in their organization had hit
or damaged a below-ground gas pipeline in the past 12 months, only 1 in 10 Excavators
answered yes.

Damage to Below-Ground Gas Pipelines
Total Excavators

HYes WMo
100%

86% 85%

0% m m

2018 2022
(n=301) (n=362)

Of all those surveyed, 88% of respondents indicated that they believe that Atmos Energy
takes the necessary steps to make Excavators and contractors aware of the location of
underground facilities. 82% of respondents indicated that they believe that Atmos Energy
takes the necessary measures to ensure Excavators and contractors know how to prevent a
dig-in.
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Potential Hazards of a Natural Gas Pipeline Leak
Total Excavators

3%
2022 (n=362) 3 9
Atmos Energy takes the (n=362) 3% 88%
necessary actions to make
excavators and contractors B
aware of the location of its 6%
underground utilities 2018 (n=301) 3% 85%
6%

necessary measures to ensure
excavators and contractors 4

know how to prevent a dig-in

1
0% 100%
Strongly/Somewhat Disagree Neither Agree Nor Disagree  mm Strongly/Somewhat Agree

Almost 50% of Excavators indicated that they see safety information on 811 procedures at
least 4 times per year. Excavators indicating they never saw or heard information on how
to respond to a recognize a leak/emergency is down.

Number of times Pipeline Safety Information is Seen or Heard
Total Excavators

2018 2022
(n=301) (n=362)
I
Best practices, excavation techniques and m 2% 10%
equipment for safe excavation near natural 13% 11%
gas pipelines or other underground utilities % B e
46% I 7%
811 procedures, such as wait times and 2% '12?;
requirements to hand excavate 6% o sn
1% 8%
_—— — 2o u 4+ fimes
Information on how to respond to a natural = O 3 times
pipeline leak or emergency 0% 20w 2 times
22% ¢ 15%
u Once
I I o Never
Information on how to recognize a natural gas 111;‘% i
pipeline leak or emergency 19% %
25%1 17%
0% 100% 0% 100%

41 Indicates signficant diffrences between cumrent and previous fime periods.
Q13_1- Q13_4. During the past 12 manths, how many times, i at all, have you seen or heard information about each of the following subjects...?
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Four-Year Review of Atmos Energy Corporation’s Pipeline Safety Public Awareness
Program for the Period from June 2019, to June 2022
(RP 1162 Plan Years 13, 14, 15 and 16)

When asked how they would like to receive information in the future, internet/email
remains the most preferred method of receiving safety information (49%), followed by
direct mail (16%) and taking a class or attending a professional meeting (16%).

Preferred Source of Pipeline Safety Information

2018
_(n=301%)
By Internet or e-mail | 243 “
By direct mail | 233 m

By taking a class near you or attending a 1"‘@
professional meeting
By meeting personally with a representative
from Atmos Energy or another natural gas | 18% E
pipeline company
Through a C-D or D-V-D-based training
program 12@1‘

In engineering, planning or other
professional publications in your field

L=

Total Excavators

0%
2nd Most Preferred  mMost Preferred

2022
(n=362")
28% w
o
1515#
916'3%
5‘* 2%

0% 100%
2nd Most Preferred HMost Preferred
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